the amount unpaid in the aggregate of their respective premium notes. In case such capital shall, after the making of such certificate, become reduced to less than seventy-five thousand dollars, and shall so remain for thirty days after notice by the insurance commissioner to such company then such company shall be and become dissolved, and shall be wound up and its assets distributed pro rata to the persons equitably entitled thereto and if at any time after the making of such certificate, the whole amount of the capital, consisting of cash and unpaid premium notes, belonging to such company, shall be insufficient to pay the losses occasioned by any fire or fires, or by lightning, in such case the sufferers insured by the said company shall receive towards making good their respective losses, a proportionate share of the whole amount of such assets.

Section 2. Officers of corporations which may officers insured be insured in such companies may be elected and may serve as serve as directors or officers of such insurance

companies

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 12, 1887.

No. 3, S.1

[Published February 15, 1887.]

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to make every general term of the circuit court for Vernon county, a special term for the whole judicial circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Every general term of the circuit Making every court for the county of Vernon, in the sixth judi-the circuit cial circuit, shall also be a special term for the country of vernon country. whole judicial circuit. And at any such term of special for whole circuit. said court, any and all business may be done arising in any county of the circuit, which might be done at any general term, except the trial of

issues of fact by a jury, in cases other than those arising in actions of quo warranto and mandamus, and excepting also, the trial of issues of fact in actions made local by law, and arising in some county other than the one in which such special term shall be held.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 15, 1887.

[No. 14, S.]

[Published February 24, 1887.]

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to provide for additional employes of the legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Providing for additional employes for the legislature.

SECTION 1. The chief clerk of the senate is hereby authorized to employ an assistant clerk at a salary of five dollars per diem; one custodian of the engrossing room, and one comparing clerk at three dollars per diem, compensation to be from the first of the session; also one extra comparing clerk at three dollars per diem, compensation to begin after the first twenty days of the session. He shall also have authority to pay the clerk of the committee on engrossed bills from the commencement of the session, at the rate of three dollars per diem. The chief clerk of the assembly is hereby authorized to employ one stationery clerk, at four dollars per diem; one custodian of the engrossing room, one assistant transcribing clerk, one comparing clerk, at three dollars per diem, compensation to commence at the beginning of the present session; also one comparing clerk, at three dollars per diem, whose compensation shall begin after the legislature has been in session twenty days. He shall also have authority to pay the assistant engrossing clerk, from the first of the session, at the rate of three dollars per diem.